
PREPARATION AND CHARACTERIZATION OF POLY(METYL 
METACRYLATE) / CURED DEPROTEINIZED NATURAL RUBBER (DPNR) 

BASE POLYMER ELECTROLYTE BY SOLVENT CASTING METHOD 

MOHD FAIZAL B MD NASIR 

BACHELOR OF SCIENCE (Hons.) CHEMISTRY 
FACULTY OF APPLIED SCIENCE 

UNIVERSITY TECHNOLOGY MARA 

NOVEMBER 2007 



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT 

I would like to take this opportunity to acknowledge with gratitude my dearest 

supervisor, Dr. Famiza Abdul Latif. Her guide and word of wisdom has made it possible 

for me to complete this proposal. 

I express my fond thanks to my friends and colleagues, whose words of 

encouragement kept me going through difficult periods and tight deadlines. I am grateful 

for their constant support, understanding and patience. Their careful reviews, helpful 

suggestions and thoughtful critism have been so important for the improvement and 

completion of this proposal. 

I would also express my thanks to the efforts of previous researchers, book 

authors, and website authors for their endless efforts in giving their best definition of 

understanding Polymer electrolytes. They have certainly eased the completion of this 

proposal. Their works have been a source of inspiration to us all. 

iii 



ABSTRACT 

PREPARATION AND CHARACTERIZATION OF POLY(METYL 
METACRYLATE) / CURED DEPROTEINIZED NATURAL RUBBER (DPNR) 

BASE POLYMER ELECTROLYTE BY SOLVENT CASTING METHOD 

Freestanding films of PMMA/cured DPNR can be obtained for both doped and undoped 

system at all DPNR and salt compositions. The highest conductivity obtained was 5.69 x 

10-9 Scm-1 at room temperature in PMMA/ 10% cured DPNR/ LiCF3SO3 system. The 

formation of DPNR coagulate limit the migration of ion in the blend system at higher 

concentration of DPNR. 

ix 



TABLE OF CONTENTS 

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS 
TABLE OF CONTENTS 
LIST OF TABLES 
LIST OF FIGURES 
LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS 
ABSTRACT 
ABSTRAK 

Page 
iii 
iv 
vi 

vii 
viii 

ix 
x 

CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION 
1.1 Introduction 
1.2 Types of Polymer Electrolyte 
1.3 Preparation of Polymer Electrolytes 
1.4 Characteristic of Polymer Electrolyte 
1.5 Characteristic of Salt 
1.6 Applications of Polymer Electrolyte 
1.7 Problem Statements 
1.8 Objectives of Study 
1.9 Scope of Work 

1 
2 
3 
3 
4 
4 
5 
5 
6 

CHAPTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW 
2.1 Introduction of Polymer Electrolytes 
2.2 Polymethyl methacrylate (PMMA) 
2.3 Deproteinized Natural Rubber (DPNR) 
2.4 Impedance spectroscopy 

8 
9 

11 
11 

CHAPTER 3 METHODOLOGY 
3.1 
3.2 
3.3 
3.4 

3.5 

Material and sources 
Preparation of cured deprotienized natural rubber 
Preparation of stock solution 
Preparation of thin films 
3.4.1 Undoped system 
3.4.2 Doped system 
Films Characterization 
3.5.1 Film morphology 
3.5.2 Impedance measurement 
3.5.3 FT-IR analysis 

14 
14 
14 
14 
14 
15 
15 
15 
15 
15 

iv 



CHAPTER 1 

INTRODUCTION 

1.1 Introduction 

World-wide research and development effort has been devoted to 

commercialize high performance lithium secondary battery using solid 

polymer electrolytes because of their attractive potential applications to 

electric vehicles as well as portable electronic devices.However, solid based 

polymer electrolytes still suffer from poor ionic conductivity especially at 

room temperature. Therefore, many researchers have been focusing on a new 

development of solid base electrolyte system that exhibits several advantages 

over the liquid base electrolyte such as: 

a) It is much more stable than liquid base electrolyte. 

b) Long shelf life. 

c) Wide operating temperature range. 

d) High energy density and voltage density. 

e) No gassing, corrosion and leakage. Not harmful towards environment. 

f) Easy to prepare in thin film and safer to use. 

g) Exhibit higher ionic conductivity compare to the liquid base electrolyte. 

However, solid polymer electrolyte has poor electrode electrolyte contact 

especially when it is fabricated into thin film form and need to be improved. 

1 


