## PREPARATION AND CHARACTERIZATION OF POLY(METYL METACRYLATE) / CURED DEPROTEINIZED NATURAL RUBBER (DPNR) BASE POLYMER ELECTROLYTE BY SOLVENT CASTING METHOD

## MOHD FAIZAL B MD NASIR

## BACHELOR OF SCIENCE (Hons.) CHEMISTRY FACULTY OF APPLIED SCIENCE UNIVERSITY TECHNOLOGY MARA

**NOVEMBER 2007** 

#### ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

I would like to take this opportunity to acknowledge with gratitude my dearest supervisor, Dr. Famiza Abdul Latif. Her guide and word of wisdom has made it possible for me to complete this proposal.

I express my fond thanks to my friends and colleagues, whose words of encouragement kept me going through difficult periods and tight deadlines. I am grateful for their constant support, understanding and patience. Their careful reviews, helpful suggestions and thoughtful critism have been so important for the improvement and completion of this proposal.

I would also express my thanks to the efforts of previous researchers, book authors, and website authors for their endless efforts in giving their best definition of understanding Polymer electrolytes. They have certainly eased the completion of this proposal. Their works have been a source of inspiration to us all.

### ABSTRACT

## PREPARATION AND CHARACTERIZATION OF POLY(METYL METACRYLATE) / CURED DEPROTEINIZED NATURAL RUBBER (DPNR) BASE POLYMER ELECTROLYTE BY SOLVENT CASTING METHOD

Freestanding films of PMMA/cured DPNR can be obtained for both doped and undoped system at all DPNR and salt compositions. The highest conductivity obtained was 5.69 x 10<sup>-9</sup> Scm<sup>-1</sup> at room temperature in PMMA/ 10% cured DPNR/ LiCF<sub>3</sub>SO<sub>3</sub> system. The formation of DPNR coagulate limit the migration of ion in the blend system at higher concentration of DPNR.

# **TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS	iii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iv
LIST OF TABLES	vi
LIST OF FIGURES	vii
LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS	viii
ABSTRACT	ix
ABSTRAK	Х

# **CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION**

1.1	Introduction	1
1.2	Types of Polymer Electrolyte	2
1.3	Preparation of Polymer Electrolytes	3
1.4	Characteristic of Polymer Electrolyte	3
1.5	Characteristic of Salt	4
1.6	Applications of Polymer Electrolyte	4
1.7	Problem Statements	5
1.8	Objectives of Study	5
1.9	Scope of Work	6

# **CHAPTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW**

2.1	Introduction of Polymer Electrolytes	8
2.2	Polymethyl methacrylate (PMMA)	9
2.3	Deproteinized Natural Rubber (DPNR)	11
2.4	Impedance spectroscopy	11

# **CHAPTER 3 METHODOLOGY**

3.1	Material and sources	14
3.2	Preparation of cured deprotienized natural rubber	14
3.3	Preparation of stock solution	14
3.4	Preparation of thin films	14
	3.4.1 Undoped system	14
3.4	3.4.2 Doped system	15
3.5	Films Characterization	15
	3.5.1 Film morphology	15
	3.5.2 Impedance measurement	15
	3.5.3 FT-IR analysis	15

### **CHAPTER 1**

#### **INTRODUCTION**

#### **1.1** Introduction

World-wide research and development effort has been devoted to commercialize high performance lithium secondary battery using solid polymer electrolytes because of their attractive potential applications to electric vehicles as well as portable electronic devices. However, solid based polymer electrolytes still suffer from poor ionic conductivity especially at room temperature. Therefore, many researchers have been focusing on a new development of solid base electrolyte system that exhibits several advantages over the liquid base electrolyte such as:

- a) It is much more stable than liquid base electrolyte.
- b) Long shelf life.
- c) Wide operating temperature range.
- d) High energy density and voltage density.
- e) No gassing, corrosion and leakage. Not harmful towards environment.
- f) Easy to prepare in thin film and safer to use.
- g) Exhibit higher ionic conductivity compare to the liquid base electrolyte.

However, solid polymer electrolyte has poor electrode electrolyte contact especially when it is fabricated into thin film form and need to be improved.